TOSTATE OF HDIA L
CLAKE COUNTY
i s o -
FILED FOR RECOR:

2014 011598 IILFEB 27 &1L 12
MICHAEL 5 BROWN
RECORDER

Investor Loan # 1517153201703 , | affirm, under the penalties for_;e}j; r;/, that!
) '<WHEN RECORDED MAIL TO: have taken reasonable care to redact each
B(\ * Bank of América, NAS T social security numberin this document unless

11802 Ridge Parkway, Suite 100 . €quired by law. \JZRX Trove Smiy~

‘Broomfield, CO 80021 s q

- ORIGMTG $ US| .

Rrepared by \oinra: Smide. ’ g 05 00

Recording Requested By: ' NFWMT6> 1. O3

Bank of America, N.A. " NEWMONEY$ /Z’

Ngod Ciday Brkuay stejod Broomfieds o gy,

Document No.: 0652303043787105A 082
) N:45. O - O\- 4ST-Quos, -

3 7o sone ANy g0

ove for Recorder's Use

Prev (2 Tnlo: b[[A]5.065 Tret #3003 Te3g8™
LOAN MODIFICATION AGREEMENT
(FHAMnsured) (FHA-HAMP with Partial Claim)

—

Borrower (“I’): Joyce Gardner
Lender or Servicer (“Lender”) Bank'of America,"N.A.

Date of first-lien mortgage, deed of trust, or security deed ("Mortgage") and Note
("Note"): June 13, 2003

FHA Loan Number: 1517153201703
Property Address ("Property"): 6415 Harrison Avenue, Hammond, IN 46324

See attached Exhibit “A” for Legal Description

Recording information: Mortgage dated ., in principal sum of
' , and recorded in (County and State or

Other Jurisdiction) on in Liber/Book , Page(s)

Instrument Number ;

Loan Modification Agreement (FHA-HAMP Modification with Partial Claim) One- to Four-Family
Bank of America, N.A. (rev. 02/07/13) Page 1

) 30304379+USC+FHAHAMP+803460

R 5 \ #3-000V

QUNN TR T
iy 000011117

; . ;fii; At 8NN g - s ey (M E e T St S ey O VO

: Ik T ,' 1 ) RECALL ReQuUesT
IBARMINER < <25 00 ToiimsyAmi

| ®lo cuosoasr w0 o8t o2 L, Vi on ‘

00004063072




Important Disclosures: The Federal Housing Administration (FHA) requires that
Lender provide you with information to help you understand the modified mortgage and
partial claim terms that are being offered to you. Lender must timely provide you with
clear and understandable written information about the terms, costs, and risks of the
modified mortgage and partial claim to enable Borrower to make informed decisions.
This information is included below. Please read it carefully.

If my representations in Section 1.are still true in all material respects and if | have
satisfied all of the preconditions in Section 2, this Loan Modification Agreement
(“Agreement”) will, as set forth in Section 3, modify (1) the Mortgage on the Property
and (2) the Note secured by the Mortgage. The Mortgage and Note together, as they
may previously have been amended, are called the “Loan Documents.” If there is more
than one borrower or mortgagor executing this document, each is referred to as “I,” “my”
includes “our,” and the singular includes the plural and vice versa. Capitalized terms
used in this Agreement and not otherwise defined have the meanings set forth in the
Mortgage and/or Note, as applicable. '

1. My Representations. | certify, represent to Lender, and agree:

A. | am experiencing a financial hardship caused by a verifiable loss of income
or increase in living expenses. As a result, (1) | am in default under the Loan
Documents and (2) | do not have sufficient income or access to sufficient
liquid assets to-make the monthly mortgage payments due under the Loan
Documents.

B. | live in; andyplan to continue|to live ,in, /the Property as my principal
residence.. The Property has not been condemned and has no material
adverse! physical condition(s): | The Property hasnhomoreithan four units.

C. | am not a borrower‘on any other FHA-insured mortgage.

D. Except as approved in writing by the FHA or Lender, there has been no
change in the ownership of the Property after | signed the Loan Documents.

E. Under penalty of perjury, | provided Lender with full and complete information
that, when provided, accurately stated my income, expenses, and assets. To
the extent requested by Lender, | provided documents that supported that
information. However, | was not required to disclose child support or alimony,
unless | chose to rely on such income to qualify for the FHA-Home Affordable
Modification Program (“Program”},or for another loss mitigation option.

I have made the trial period plan payments required under the Program.

G. | currently have sufficient income to support the financial obligations under
the Loan Documents, as:modified by this Agreement.

Loan Modification Agreement (FHA-HAMP Modification with Partial Claim)~ One- to Four-Family
Bank of America, N.A. (rev. 02/07/13) Page 2

30304379+USC+FHAHAMP+803460




2. Acknowledgements and Preconditions to Modification. | understand,
acknowledge, and agree:

A. As a precondition to receiving this proposed modification of the Loan
Documents, | must accept and fully execute the FHA's required subordinate
mortgage loan (also called a Partial Claim Note and Security Instrument). |
have reviewed and approved the terms of such subordinate loan.

B. Lender has no obligation to make any modification of the Loan Documents if |
any of the requirements under this Agreement has not been met.

C. Prior to the Modification Effective Date (as defined in Section 3), if Lender
determines that any of my representations in Section 1 are no longer true and
correct, (1) the Loan Documents will not be modified, (2) this Agreement will
not be valid, and (3) Lender will have all of the rights and remedies provided
by the Loan Documents. -

D. The Loan Documents will not be modified unless and until (1) Lender
approves this Agreement and (2) the Modification Effective Date (as defined
in Section 3 below) has occurred.

E. The Loan Documents will not be modified unless-and until the modification is
approved by the Bankruptey Courtjin-my,bankruptcy case.

3. The Modification: understand; acknowledge, and agree:

A. If all of my,representations-in, Section, 1-above continue tofbe true and correct
and all preconditions to the madification set forth in Section 2 above have
been met, the'Loan"“Documents" will*automatically become modified on
October 1, 2013 or, if later, the date on which the Bankruptcy Court approves
the maodification in my bankruptcy case (the “Modification Effective Date") and
all unpaid late charges that remain unpaid will be waived. If | have failed to
make any payments that are a precondition to this modification, this
madification will not take effect.

B. The new Maturity Date will be: September 1, 2043

C. The new principal balance of my Note will be $94,341.03 (the “New Principal
Balance”).

D. [ promise to pay the New Principal Balance, plus interest, to the order of
- Lender.

Loan Modification Agreement (FHA-HAMP Modification with Partial Claim)~ One- to Four-Family
Bank of America, N.A. (rev. 02/07/13) Page 3

30304379+USC+FHAHAMP+803460

+U




E. The annual interest rate on the New Principal Balance will be 3.875%,
beginning October 1, 2013, both before and after any new defauit. This fixed
interest rate will remain in effect until principal and interest and all of the
obligations due under the Madified Loan Documents are paid in full.

F. On October 1, 2013 and on the first day of each month thereafter until all of
the obligations due under the Modified Loan Documents are paid in full,
Borrower must make monthly payments of $830.22 (each, a “Monthly
Payment”). Each Monthly Payment includes principal and interest of $443.63,
plus the current required escrow payment of $386.59. My required escrow
payments will likely adjust periodically in accordance with applicable law. If an
escrow adjustment occurs, my total monthly payment would change accordingly.

G. | will be in default if | do not comply with the terms of the Modified Loan
Documents.

4. Additional Agreements. | understand and agree:

A. | accept the risks of entering into this Agreement. These risks include (but are
not limited to): ‘

(1) The FHA's subordinate lien will require a balloon payment when | pay
off, sell, orrefinance the Property, which may make these things more
difficult to do.“The 'FHA’s'subordinate lien-may also make it more difficult
to get additional,subordinate-lien financing.

(2) My modified loan will have a fixed interest rate that wijl not change. As a
result}if'the interest rate'in‘'my‘Loan/Documents could go up and down
based on.changes in an index; myinew. fixed interest rate might
sometimes be higher than | would have paid before this modification.

B. | authorize Lender to attach an Exhibit A to this loan modification, which will
include a Legal Description, recording information of the original security
instrument, and any other relevant information required by a County Clerk (or
other recordation office) to allow for recording if and when Lender seeks
recordation.

C. AIll persons who signed the Loan Documents or their authorized
representative(s) have signed this Agreement, unless (1) a borrower or
co-borrower is deceased; (2) the berrower and co-borrower are divorced and
the Property has been transferred.to one spouse in the divorce decree, in
which event the spouse who no longer-has an interest in the Property need
not sign this Agreement {although the non-signing spouse may continue to be
held liable for the obligation under the Loan Documents); or (3) Lender
waived this requirement in writing.

Loan Modification Agreement (FHA-HAMP Modification with Partial Claim)~ One- to Four-Family
Bank of America, N.A. (rev. 02/07/13) Page 4

30304379+USC+FHAHAMP+803460

+F




This Agreement supersedes the terms of any modification, forbearance, trial
period plan, or workout plan that | entered into with Lender before the date of
this Agreement.

All terms and provisions of the Loan Documents, except as expressly
modified by this Agreement, remain in full force and effect and | will comply,
with all covenants, agreements, and requirements of the Loan Documents,
including (but not limited to) my agreement to pay all taxes, insurance
premiums, assessments, Escrow Items, impounds, and all other similar
obligations, the amounts of which may change in accordance with the terms
of my Modified Loan Documents.

The Modified Loan Documents are duly valid, binding agreemenfs, enforceable
in accordance with their terms and are hereby ratified and confirmed.

I will fully cooperate with Lender in obtaining any title endorsement(s) or
similar title insurance product(s) and/or any subordination agreement(s) that
are necessary or required by Lender's procedures and/or the Program to
ensure that the Mortgage, as modified by this Agreement, is in first-priority
lien position and is fully enforceable. The terms of this Agreement will not
become effective, and this Agreement will be null and void, if Lender does
not receive suchtitle endorsement(s), title insurance product(s), and/or
subordination agreement(s) on or before thedviodification Effective Date.

I know that' | am_only_entitled to_loss mitigation_terms that comply with the
Program: Therefore, if (Lender 'discavers any lerror in the terms of this
Agreement or in the FHA's required subordinate mortgage loan, | authorize
the Lender te advise imeiof thie error. df hdornot acceptithe corrected terms,
at Lender’s option; this Agreement becomes void and of no legal effect. If |.
accept the corrected terms,’I'will ‘'execute and promptly return to Lender the
revised and additional documents that will (1) consummate the intended
terms and conditions of this Agreement and/or (2) correct the terms and
conditions of this Agreement (a “Corrected Agreement”). [f | do not sign and
deliver a Corrected Agreement or any additional document required by
Lender to comply with the Program, the terms of the original Loan Documents
shall continue in full force and effect, such terms will not be modified by this
Agreement, and | may not be eligible for the Program.

Loan Modification Agreement (FHA-HAMP Modification with Partial Claim)~ One- to Four-Family
Bank of America, N.A. (rev. 02/07/13) Page 5

30304379+USC+FHAHAMP+803460




I.  Lender will collect and record, as applicable, personal information about me,
including, but not limited to, my name, address, telephone number, social
security number, credit score, income, payment history, government monitoring
information, and information about account balances and activity (“Personal
Information”). In addition, | consent to the disclosure of my Personal
Information and the terms of the trial period plan and this Agreement by
Lender to (1) any investor, insurer, guarantor, or servicer that owns, insures,
guarantees, or services my first lien or subordinate lien (if applicable)
mortgage loan(s), (2) companies that perform support services for the
Program, and (3) any HUD-certified housing counseling agency.

J. If any document related to the Loan Documents and/or this Agreement is lost,
misplaced, or otherwise missing, | will comply with Lender's request to
execute, acknowledge, initial, and deliver to Lender any documents Lender
deems necessary (“Replacement Documents”). | will deliver the Replacement
Documents to Lender within ten days after | receive Lender's written request
for such Replacement Documents.

Loan Modification Agreement (FHA-HAMP Modification with Partial Claim)~ One- to Four-Family
Bank of America, N.A. (rev. 02/07/13) ‘ Page 6

30304379+USC+FHAHAMP+803460




In Witness Whereof, Lender and | have executed this Agreement.

SIGNED AND ACCEPTED THIS__ <« — 30/ DAY OF ﬂ&)‘vbﬂ& Q 0 /3

Borrower
/?WQM )

J yce GJdner

ALL SIGNATURES MUST BE ACKNOWLEDGED
sTATEOF  —ndiana

COUNTYOF ___LAKL
On &*Obzﬁ 3, Jol3 | before me, Justne lones , Notary

Public, personally

appeared \ouce Gardnet , personally known to me
(or proved to me ort’the basis of satisfactory evidence) to be the person(s) whose
name(s) is/are subscribed tojthe within instrument and*acknowledged to me that
he/she/they executed the same in‘his/her/their authorized capacity(ies), and that by

his/her/their signature(s) on-the instrument, the person or eatity upon behalf of which
the person(s) acted, executed the instrument!

ESS my hand'and official'seal.

N ary Slgnature Commission Expiration Date

Qustine lanes

Printed Name Place Seal Here

Loan Modification Agreement (FHA-HAMP Modification with Partial Claim)~ One- to Four-Family
Bank of America, N.A. (rev. 02/07/13) Page 7

30304379+USC+FHAHAMP+803460




Bank of America, N.A., for itself or as successor by merger to BAC Home Loans
Servicing, LP
By: Urban Settlement Services, LLC, its attorney in fact

By: Dated:

FEB 1 7 2014
=
Name:  CRYSTALMUAS
Title : ASSISTANT SECRETARY
. STATE OF CDIUNN/L
COUNTY OF%( 0g n—CC
On 2'\?_]!)-] , before me, A{Jl 0 &,bl,[/ | , Notary

Public, personally

AS *
appeared CRYSTAL MU , personally known to me
(or proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence) to be the person(s) whose
- name(s) is/are subscribed to the within instrument and’acknowledged to me that
he/she/they executed the samelin-his/heritheirauthorized capacity(ies), and that by
his/her/their signature(s) on the instrument, the person or entity upon behalf of which
the person(s) acted, executedithetinstrument. "

WITNESS my handa ftral geal. '
~ FEB 1 32017
Signature Commission Expiration Date

Printed Name Place Seal Here

Loan Modification Agreement (FHA-HAMP Modification with Partial Claim) - One- to Four-Family
- Bank of America, N.A. (rev. 02/07/13) Page 9

30304379+USC+FHAHAMP+803460




£t L i et

EXHIBIT A

LEGAL DESCRIPTION

Lot 26, In Block 6, in Hyde Park Addition, to the City.of Hammond, as per p!at thereof, recorded In:Plat Book 12 paga 3,
In the Office of the Recorder ot Lake County, Indlieina;




